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NotesParticulars

GLOBAL HEAVY CHEMICALS LTD.

Draft Statement of Financial Position (Un'audited)

As at 31 December 2025

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant & Equipments

Current Assets
lnventories
Accounts Receivable

Advances, Deposits and Prepayments

lnvesment in FDR

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total Assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders equity
Share Capital

Share Premium

Revaluation Reserve

Retained Earnings

Total Equity

Non.Current Liabilities

Long Term Loan

Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liabilities

Total Non-Current Liabilities

Current Liabilities & Provisions

Short term Bank Loan

Current Portion of Long Term Loan

Accounts Payable

lnter-Company Liabilities

Provision & Liabilities for Expenses

Unclaimed Dividend

Advance Received against Sales

Provision for lncome Tax

Total Equity and Liabilities

Net Asset Value (NAV) per share

6.00 7,005,146,244 7,042,340,668

7,005,146,244 7,042,340,668

7.00

8.00

9.00

'10.00

1 1.00

12.00

26,423,374
21 ,134,008

64,960,003

707 ,072

23,979328

28,985,733
39,917,102

74,178,708

707.572

25,975,997

137,203,785 169,765,1't 'l

7,142,350,029 7,212,105,779

720,000,000

1,083,400,000

3,898,965,574

(628,357,098)

720,000,000
'1,083,400,000

3,898,965,574

(526,058,332)

5,074,008,476 5,176,307,242

650,972,707 653,276,628

650,972,707 653,276,628

964,810,169

177,492,892

197,422,342

31,223,137

3,269,700

8,090,908

35,059,698

915,488,363

188,375,591

197,422,342

32,539,774

3,269,700
'l '1,090,908

34,335,230

@
ief Filan

1,417,368,847 1,382,521,909

70.47 71,89

Com ny Secretary Ch

Date: January 29. 2026
Dhaka

Amount in Taka

31-Dec-25

GHCTg

a/

cial Officer hairman

7,142,350,029 7,212,105,779

1

30-Jun-25
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For the Half vear (2nd qu?rcrlqded_l!_pE9nr!9ll!?4

Amount in T

Amount in T

# n#a
v,\^7#^:, Manasi

t

company Secretary

Oale January 29,2026
Dhaka

Chief officer reclor Chairman

o

SnGl$s

Share

Premium

Retained

Eamings

Revaluation
Surplus

Particulars
Share

Capital

Balance as at July 01, 2025

oividend paid for lhe year 2024'

25

Revaluation Surplus
Nel profil during lhe Year

720,000,000 1,083,400,000 (526,058,332)

(102,298 766)

3,898,965,574 5.176,307,243

(102,298,765)

1,083,400,000 (628.357,098) 3,898,965,574 5,074,008,476720,000,000Ealance as at June 30 2025

Revaluation
Surplus

Particulars
Share

Capital

Share

Premium

Retained

Earnings

Balance as alJuly 01, 2024

Net profit durinq lhe Year

720,000,000 1,083,400,000 (368,306,521)
(79,937,154)

3,898,965,575 5,334,059,055
(79,937,154)

720,000,000 1,083,400,000 {448,243,673) 3,898,965,575 5,254,121,901Balance as at June 30 2025

3

Total Shareholders
Equity

GLOBAL HEAVY CHEMICALS LTD,

Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)

Forthe Half Year (2nd Quarter) ended 31 oecember 2025

Total Shareholders
Equity



GLOBAL HEAVY CHEMICALS LTD.

Statement of Cash Flow (Un-Audited)

For the Half Year l2nd Ouarter) ended 3'l Decembe r 2025

PARTICULARS July 20241o

December 2024

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash Receipts:

Cash Receipts lrom Customers

Cash Receipts from Others Income

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

B, CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Fixed Assets Addition

Net Cash Used in lnvesting Activities:

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Bank loan

lnvesment in FDR

Dividend Paid

Net Cash provided by Financing Activities:

D. Net Cash lnflow (A+B+C):

E. Opening Cash & Cash Equivalent

F. Closing Cash & Cash Equivalent (D+E):

Net Operating Cash flow per share:

63,270,95s 278,432,979

62,363,357

907,598

(110,838,308

277,866,556

566,422

1,340,2s6

(47,s67,354) 7,092,723

(3,751,620)

(3,7s1,620)

49,321,806

(707,072)

(2,704,2401

26,683,568

(18,104,433)

48,614,734 18,104,433

23,979,328 26,207,576

(0.66) 0.'10

s-.
Fina;fiat off

C-^fw

icer Director Man
Yl^,t/ M atrmanCom Secretary Chief

Date: January 29, 2026

Dhaka

4

(s2,249,178)

(265,455)

(58,323,676)

(226,520,804

(76s,307

44,054,144

(1 1 ,01 1,710)

37,219,286

GHCT
o
c

a)

Cash Payments:

Cash paid to suppliers, employees & others

lncome Tax

Financral Expenses

July 2025 to
December 2025



GLOBAL HEAVY CHEMICALS LIMITED
37, SEGUN BAGICHA

DHAKA.l OOO

Notes to the Financial Statements (Un- Audited)

For the 2nd Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

2.00 Significant Accounting Policies:

2.1 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The Financial Statements of the Company are prepared on a going concern basis under historical cost

convention and in accordance with the requirements of lnternational Accounting Standards IAS-34

"lnterim Financial Reporting", International Financial Reporting Standards (BFRS), the Companies Act

1994, the Securities and Exchange Rules 1987 and other laws and rules applicable in Bangladesh.

These flnancial statements for the 2nd ouarter Ended 31 December, 2025 should be read in conjunction

with the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025 (hereafter refened to as the "Annual

Financial Statements"), as they provide an update to previously reported information. Thjs interim

financral report includes only those selected explanatory notes as were deemed appropnate tor better

understanding of unaudited linancial statements.

No adjustments have been made for inflationary factors affecting the flnancial statements. No changes in

the basis of accounting like valuation of stocks, method of charging depreciation, etc. were made during

the 2nd Quarter Ended December 31, 2025.

2.2 Revenue Recognition:
Revenue is recognized only when it is probable that the economic beneflt of such transaction has been

derived as per "lFRS-15".

Sales revenue is recognized when transactions related to sales are completed and the sales invoices are

issued in favor of the buyers.

o
Y3

5
9Ec

'1,00 Reporting Entity

Global Heavy Chemicals Limited (GHCL) was incorporated as a Prjvate Limited Company on the 19 day

of September 2000 under the Companies Act, 1994 with the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies & Firms

vide lncorporation No.C-41335(694)/2000. lt was converted into a Public Limited Company on 16

September 2010. lts authorized Capital is BDT 1,000.00 million and present paid-up capital is BDT

720.00 million. The company went for lnitial public offering of shares in December 2012 which was lully

subscribed and issued. The company was listed with Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited (DSE) and

Chittagong Stock Exchange Limited (CSE) on 6 lVarch 2013, The company has started its commercial

operation on 15 October 2002. Plant of Global Heavy Chemicals Limited (GHCL) is located on the

southem part of Dhaka district in Hasnabad union under Keraigonj Upazilla on the south side of the nver

Euriganga. The principal activities and nature of the business of the company is to manufacture and

distribute Sodium Hydroxide (Caustic Soda), Chlorine and other chemical products.



NotesPa rtic u la rs
Amount in Taka

3.00 Property, Plant & Equipment

0pening balance

Add: Additjon during the year

8,105,990,285

3,751,620

8,109,741,905

1 ,063,649,617

8,105,990,285

8,105,990,285

978,762,252Less: Accumulated depreciation

Less: Depeciation charged during year

Written Down Value as at 30 June 2024

4.00 lnventories

Raw Materials

Packing i/aterials

Finished Goods

Others

Total

5.00 Advances Deposits and Prepayments

Secunty Deposits

Advance lncome Tax

Advance VAT

Other Advance & Deposit

Total

5.01 Security Deposits
Security deposit to Titas Gas

Security deposit to Palli Bidyut

Total

5.02 Advance Tax

Tax deduction at source and Advance Tax paid

Total

5.03 Advance VAT

VAT Current tuC

Closing Balance

5.04 Other Advance & Deposit

Advance to employee

Total

6.00 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash in hand

Cash at Banks

3lVonth FDR

Total

7,005,146,244 7,042,340,668

7,046,092,288

40,946,044

7 ,127,228p33
84,887,365

12,811,236

3,887,142

8,912,356

8'12,640

24J69,992

3,290,745

1,012,356

512,640

26,423,374 28,985,733

501

502
5.03

5,04

14,556,803

48,699,058

1 ,17'1,696

532,446

14,556,803

64,960,003 74,178,708

22,556,803

48,433,603

2,655,856

532,446

'14,556,803

8,000,000

14,556,803 22,556,803

48,699,058 48,433,603

48,699,058 ___44$93

1 ,171 ,696 2,655,856

1,171,696 2,6ss,8s6

532,446 532,446

532,446 532,446

577 ,157

5,194,864

18,207,307

1,323,640

6,261,680

18,390,677

23,979,328 25,975,997

6

it
uj



Particulars Notes
Amount in Taka

7.00 Share Capital

Authorized Capital

100000000 ordinary shares ofTk.10/- each 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

The authorized share capital of the company is Taka '1000000000 divided into 100000000 ordinary

shares of Taka 101 each.

lssued subscribed and paid up Capital

72000000 ordinary shares 720,000,000 720,000,000

The issued subscribed and paid up capital of the company is Taka 720000000 divided into 72000000

ordinary sharesof Tk.10l each fully paid.

8.00 Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liabilities

Written Down Value excluding Land

Written Down Value excluding Land (Tax Base)

Temporary Difference

Tax Rate

Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liabilities

Provision for Revualion of land -Pnor Year

Provision for Revualion of land -During the Year

Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liabilities

Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liabilities as on December 31,2025

Less: Balance as on June 30,2025

Provision made for the current year

464,127 ,614
467,967,864

303 921 (3,840,2s0)

2,635,971,244

583,421,498

2,052,545,746

2,673,165,668

6'10,376,273

2,062,789,395

22.50/"

461,823,693 464,127,614

189,149,014 189,149,014

650,972,707 653,276,628

No Deffered Tax Liability on revalued land has been provided as the management does not intend to
sell the land in near future.

461,823,693

464,127 ,614

'1,545,820

882,480

575,480

265,920

1,545,820

882,480

575,480

265,920

7 o
YJ

8.01 Provision for Deferred Tax

This represents provision is made for defened income tax to pay future income tax liability .

9.00 Unclaimed Dividend
This is made up as follows:

2018-2019

2019-2020

2020.2021

2021.2022

Total ______!lqz99_ _____!!g]qo



Particulars Notes

Amount in Taka

July 2025-Dec

2025
July 2024-Dec

2024

10.00 Cost of Goods Sold

Materials Consumed

Direct Labour

Manufacturing Overhead

Add: Opening Stock of Finished Goods

Less: Closing Stock of Finished Goods

Cost of Goods Sold:

'10.01 MaterialsConsumed

0pening Stock of Raw Malerials

0pening Stock of Packing lr/aterials

Add: Raw lvlaterials Purchase

Add: Packing Materials Purchases

Less: Closing Stock of Raw lVlaterials

Less: Closing Stock of Packing Materials

Materials Consumed:

,l0.02 Manufacturing Overhead

Caniages

Gas Expenses

Electricity Expenses

Fuel and Lubricants

Depreciation (Annexure-A)

Repair & Maintanace

Manufacturing 0verhead:

'11.00 Ofiice & Administrative Expenses

Salary & Allowances

Managing Directors Salary

MD & Directors Remuneration

Office rent

Telephone & lntemet

Printing & Stationery

Electricity Expenses

Postage

Entertainment

Computer Repairs and Accessories

Traveling and Conveyance

Annual Subscription and Professional fees

Books, Papers & Periodicals

Advertisement

lnsurance Expenses

____qqq4!90 245,178,373

'r0.0'r 23,093,681

s,922,371

47,796,838

76,812,890

1,012,356

s8,520,003

24,232,724

140,0ss,368

222,808,095

35,426,523

77,825,246

(8,912,356)

258,234,618

(13,056,245)

24,'169,992

3,290,745

4,258,600

8,072,722

39,792,059

(12,811,236)

(3,887,142)

41,652,3s2

4,852,365

30,396,472

3,381,574

80,282,763

(20,206,520)

(1,556,240)

23,093,681 58,520,003

1,231,290

3,289,912

8,273,023

1,686,806

30,709,533

2,606,274

7,371,278

14,909,374

70,572,419

2,461,381

31,832,762
'12,908,154

47,796,838 140,055,368

1,180,961

720,000

420,000

228,000

127,118

158,500

39,628

1,082,945

605,145

81,313

30,161

587,000

5,570

19'1,000

1 1,415

(it

!!!,---

8

a)
(9

\*
GHCI

10.02

1,249,260

720,000

420,000

228,000

71,159

49,208

26,312

257,640

168,490

51,000

30,399

264,903

4,121

302,400



Training

Vehicles Maintenance

Security Expenses

Depreciation (Annexure-A)

Total

12.00 Selling & Distribution Expenses

Salary & Allowances

Delivery Expenses

Travelling and convence

Vehicles Maintenance

Total

13.00 Calculation of Provision for Current Tax

Minimum Tax

Regular Tax

Provision for Current Tax is the Higher 0ne

16,525,959 14,838,516

5,306,362

1,549,540

168,592

579,062

724,468

9,254,674

89,910

384,703

7,603,556 9,729,287

1 3.01 1,524,854

724,468 1,524,854

13.0'l Minimum Tax

Turnover Base 1% on Sales

Tax on other income

lvlinimum Tax on Tumover and others lncome

Deducted Tax at source

Minimum Tax is the Higher One

.l4.00 Earnings Per Share

Surplus for the year attributable to the shareholders

Number of outstanding share at the end of the year

Basic Eamings Per Share

15.00 Net Operating Cash Flows per share(NOCFPS)

Net cash provided by Operating Activities

Number of outstanding share at the end of the year

Net operating Cash Flows per share(N0CFPS)

,l6.00 Net Asset Value per Share

Net Asset Value at the end of the Year

Number of outstanding share at the end of the year

Basic Earnings Per Share

(0.66) 0,10

474,879

249,589

1,397,409

127,U5
724,468 1,524,854

265,455 765,307

724,468 2,290,161

(102,298,766)

72,000,000

(47,567,354)

72,000,000

5,074,008,476

72,000,000

70.47

(79,937,154)

72,000,000

(1.421 ___11i])

7,092,723

72,000,000

5,176,307,242

72,000,000

q

a)

a

Particulars Notes

Amount in Taka

July 2025.Dec

2025

July 202+Dec

2024

12,000

222,347

586,345

10,236,511

384,703

10,6'10,92'l

.nr/

G

71.89

31-Dec-25 30-Jun.25

' 1' :_

o
(,

88Groi.



Particulars July 2024-Dec

2024

15.00 Reconciliation of Net Profit with Cash Flows from operating Activites. Under lndirect Method is G

ProfiU(Loss) before tax

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation

Net ProfiU(Loss) before changes in working capital

Changes in working capital:

(lncrease/Decrease of Current Assets
(lncrease)/Decrease in lnventories

(lncrease)/Decrease in Accounts Receivables

(lncrease)/Decrease in Advances, Deposits & Prepayments

lncrease/(Decrease) of Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Provision & Liabilities for Expenses

Advance Received against Sales

lncome Tax Paid

Net lncrease/(Decrease) in working capital
Net cash flows from operating activities

(62,932,1761 (37,888,742)

30,564,158 83,540,894

(103,8i8,219)

40,946,044

(80,332,425)

42,443,683

2,562,359

18,783,094

9,218,705

48,112,947

11,407,750

24,020,197

't99 36 7 1794

16.00

(765,307)

15,364,822 44,981,465

(47,567,3s4) 7,092,723

Significant Deviation:

Earnings per Share (EPS):

The decline in EPS during the period was mainly due to margin pressure caused by increased raw

matenal pnces, higher utility and production overhead costs, and elevated finance expenses resulting

from grealer reliance on short-term working capital bonowings. Although revenue remained relatively

stable, the combined impact of higher operating and flnancing costs reduced net profit aftributable to

shareholders.

Net Operating Cash Flow per Share (N0CFPS):

The variance in NOCFPS was pnmarily driven by adverse working capital movements, particulady

higher trade receivables due to extended credit terms and inventory accumulation to ensure

unintenupted production. Consequently, operating cash inflows lagged behind reported profits, leading

to a decline in cash flow per share despite continued operational activity.

Net Asset Value (NAV):

The movement in NAV reflects lower growth in retained earnings as a result of reduced profitability,

along with an increase in short{erm liabilities to support working capital needs. Additionally, regular

depreciation on property, plant, and equipment marginally reduced asset values, contributing to the

overall variance in NAV compared to the previous period.

a)
(5

B

t

3,000,000

(10,882,699)

(1,316,637)

(1 1,699,869)

(59,651,586)

33,557,333

Gttct

tftG

10

Amount in Taka

Notes July 2025-Dec

2025
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